STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 93-116

والمستحصين والمشتقة فالمجمع فأشافه فراجل

AMENDING OF REGULATIONS GOVERNING STORAGE OF HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES IN UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS TO BE CODIFIED IN CHAPTER 16 OF DIVISION 3 OF TITLE 23 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (23 CCR SECTIONS 2610-2714)

WHEREAS:

- 1. Chapter 6.7 of the Health and Safety Code was added to the Code by Chapter 1046 of the Statutes of 1983 (AB 1362, Sher).
- 2. The State Water Board adopted regulations governing underground storage of hazardous substances on August 13, 1985 and amended them on August 9, 1991.
- 3. Chapter 6.7 of the Health and Safety Code has been amended as follows: chapter 1038/1984 (AB 3565), Chapter 1537/1984 (AB 3447), Chapter 1584/1984 (AB 3781), Chapter 1228/1985 (AB 2239), Chapter 1535/1985 (AB 1755), Chapter 935/1986 (AB 3570), Chapter 1025/1986 (SB 1818), Chapter 1390/1986 (AB 2920), Chapter 1317/1987 (AB 853), Chapter 1372/1987 (AB 1413), Chapter 296/1988 (AB 1571), Chapter 876/1988 (AB 190), Chapter 1431/1988 (AB 4613), Chapter 432/1989 (AB 2031), Chapter 1397/1989 (AB 1030), Chapter 1442/1989 (SB 299), Chapter 1574/1990 (AB 3560), Chapter 1138/1991 (AB 1954), Chapter 1091/1991 (AB 1487), Chapter 1033/1991 (AB 1699), Chapter 627/1991 (AB 1057), Chapter 724/1991 (AB 1731), Chapter 654/1992 (AB 3089), Chapter 1215/1992 (AB 3180), Chapter 1290/1992 (AB 3188).

- 4. The Federal Environmental Protection Agency has promulgated Underground Storage Tank Regulations (40 CFR, Part 280).
- 5. Section 25299.7 of the Health and Safety Code was added to Chapter 6.7 of the Health and Safety Code by Chapter 1397 of the Statutes of 1989 (AB 1030, Sher).
- 6. Section 25299.9(c) of the Health and Safety Code requires the State Water Board to adopt any regulations necessary to obtain state program approval pursuant to Section 6991(c) of Title 42 of the United States Code.
- 7. Staff has prepared proposed amendments to the regulations to bring them in conformity to the federal regulations and the Health and Safety Code as amended.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

, A

That the State Water Board approves amendment of the proposed regulations governing storage of hazardous substances in underground storage tanks to conform to the text attached to this resolution.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Administrative Assistant to the Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on November 18, 1993.

Maureen Marché

Administrative Assistant to the Board